BOROUGH OF MILLTOWN

ORDINANCE #19-1473
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AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER XIV, PARKS AND RECREATION, SECTION 6, BOROUGH
POOL, SUBSECTION 6.3, FEES; AND SECTION 7, RECREATION PROGRAMS, SUBSECTION 7.2, FEES;
OF REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF MILLTOWN, COUNTY OF

MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough of Milltown of the County of Middlesex and State of New Jersey that the
Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Milltown be amended as follows:

Section 1. Chapter XIV, Parks and Recreation, Section 6, Borough Pool, Subsection 14-6.3, Fees, of the Revised
‘General Ordinances of the Borough of Milltown 1s hereby amended as follows:

a. Seasonal Pool Badges
Access during all regular operating hours
Adult (14 years and up)
Child (4-13 years)
Child under 3 years
Maximum per family
Senior citizen

Replacement ID Badge

b. Daily Badges
Weekdays
Adult (14 years and up)
Child (4-13 years)
Child under 3 years
Senior Citizen

Weekends and Holidays
Adult (14 years and up)
Child (4-13 years)
Child under 3 years

Senior Citizen

c. Swimming Lessons
Each session is two (2) weeks

First Session
Participant has Seasonal

Participant does not have Seasonal Poal Badge

Additional Sessions
Participant has Seasonal

Participant does not have Seasonal Pool Badge

§14-6.3 Fees

Resident

$145.00
$125.00
No charge
$415.00
$45.00
$60.00

$10.00

$7.00
No Charge

$5.00

$12.00

$9.00
No Charge

$5.00

Resident

$125.00
$125.00

$125.00
$125.00

Non-
Resident

$210.00
$195.00
$10.00
$615.00
$75.00
$80.00

13.00
10.00
1.00
8.00

=5 5

=5 L5

$15.00
$12.00
$1.00
$8.00

Non-
Resident

$150.00
$225.00

$150.00
$175.00

Military
(With ID)

$100.00
$75.00
No Charge
$275.00
No Charge
$60.00

$8.00

$5.00
No Charge
No Charge

$10.00

$7.00
No Charge
No Charge

Military

$125.00

$125.00

$125.00
$125.00

Registered SACC
Participant

Registered SACC
Participant

$80.00
$80.00

$80.00
$80.00

The following fees are assessed in addition to badges; attendees who have a seasonal badge will not be required to pay

additional attendee fee.

d. Pool Party Rentals
Fee is rental fee plus per person charges

Fee calculated based on residency of host
Facility Rental Fee

Adult (14 years and up)
Child (4-13 years)
Child under 3 years
Senior Citizen

e. Day Camps/ Day Cares

Resident

$50.00

$10.00
$7.00

No Charge

$5.00

Non-

Resident

$75.00
$13.00
$10.00
$1.00
$8.00

Military

$50.00
$8.00
$5.00

No Charge
No Charge

Registered SACC
Participant
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Fee is rental fee plus per person charges
Fee calvnlated based on residency of host

Facility Rental Fee $50.00 $75.00 $50.00
Adult (14 years and up) $10.00 $13.00 $8.00
Child (4-13 years) $7.00 $10.00 $5.00
Child under 3 years No Charge $1.00 No Charge
Senior Citizen $5.00 $8.00 No Charge
f.  Pre-Teen and Teen Night
Per person $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
g- Adult Night
Per person $10.00 $10.00 $10.00

h.  Whaiver of Fees. In the event that any individuals wishing to partake in the aforementioned events fall below the Federal
: : ) g to part :
poverty level, the Director of the Department of Recreation may waive these fees.

i.  Late Fees. A late fee of $15.00 shall be charged for any payment not received on or before the due date established for

said payment by the Director of Recreation. The Director of Recreation is hereby authorized to waive the imposition of
any Late Fee due pursuant to this subsection for good cause shown.

Section 2. Chapter XIV, Parks and Recreation, Section 7, Recreation Programs, Subsection 14-7.2, Fees, of the Revised
General Ordinances of the Borough of Milltown is hereby amended as follows:

§14-7.2 Fees
The following fees are hereby established for programs of the Department of Recreation of the Borough of Milltown:

a. Sports Programs

Fees
Sport Program Resident Non-Resident
Basketball
Fundamental Fours
First Child Registration $60.00 $100.00
Each Additional Child Registration $55.00 $100.00
Grades K through 2
First Child Registration $60.00 $100.00
Each Additional Child Registration $55.00 $100.00
Grades 3 through 8
First Child Registration $85.00 $110.00
Each Additional Child Registration $75.00 $110.00
Adult Basketball
Per Session $70.00 $90.00
Soccetr
Fundamental Fours
First Child Registration $60.00 $100.00
Each Additional Child Registration $55.00 $100.00
Grades K through 2
First Child Registration $60.00 $100.00
Each Additional Child Registration $55.00 $100.00
Grades 3 through 8
First Child Registration $70.00 $100.00
Each Additional Child chistraﬁon $65.00 $100.00
T- Ball
Fundamental Fours
First Child Registration $60.00 $100.00
Each Additional Child Registration $55.00 $100.00
Tennis
All Ages Tennis
First Registration $155.00 $160.00
Each Additional Registration $145.00 $150.00
Yoga

Adult Yoga
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One time per week per session $55.00 $60.00
Two times per week per session $75.00 $80.00
Children Yoga
One time per week per session $50.00 $55.00
Volley Ball
Adult Volleyball
Per Session $70.00 $90.00
Adult Beach Volleyball
Per Session $25.00 $35.00
b. Summer Recreation Program- Albert Ave. Park
Resident Non-Resident
6 Week- Half Day Program
First Child Registration  $195.00 Not Applicable
Each Additional Child Registration  $180.00 Not Applicable
Counselor-in-Training ~ $150.00 Not Applicable

c.  Late Fees. A late fee of $15.00 shall be charged for any payment not received on or before the due date established for said
payment by the Director of Recreation. The Director of Recreation is hereby authotized to waive the imposition of any Late
Fee due pursuant to this subsection for good cause shown.

d.  Waiver of Fees. In the event that any individuals wishing to partake in the aforementioned events fall below the Federal
poverty level, the Director of the Department of Recreation may waive these fees.

e.  Non-Annual Programs. Any programs or events not run on an annual basis by the Department of Parks and Recreation shall
be at a fee established by use of the following equation: Cost of Program (based on minimum participation rate) + Administration
Fee (10% of cost; not to exceed $20)

Section 5. Each clause, section or subsection of the ordinance shall be deemed a separate provision to the intent that if
any such clause, section or subsection should be declared invalid, the remainder of the ordinance shall not be affected.

Section 6. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed as to the extent of

such inconsistency.

Section 7. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.
gi‘;:ﬁg/ Roll Call Aye Nay Abstain  Absent Sy ;;r:lt 5}2‘*?‘2‘15‘1%
Council President Dixon X
Councilman Farkas X o '_—-"474“]‘.[
Second Councilwoman Kerber X / l/W’[IP“ s
Councilman Ligotti X !‘{ T\ »’/_"L N J
Councilwoman Mehr X GﬂbﬁellSi, RMC
Motion Councilman RCVOHﬂSkY X B(_‘)rough Clerk
. Youth In Youth In Council Adopted on First Reading
Motion/ Government  Government Council Representative Official Dated: May 13, 2019
PR Student Vote Vote
Cynthia Rucinski Aye Council President Ron Dixon AYE
Amanda Sullivan Aye Councilwoman Doriann Kerber AYE ¥
Motion Laney Dwyer Aye Councilman Nicholas Ligotti ABSENT ,
' Nina Plowucha Aye Councilman Randy Farkas AYE J,‘
Second Emily Yatsko Aye Councilwoman Trina Mehr ABSENT abriella Siboni, RMC
. Stephanie Yarnall Aye Councilman Richard Revolinsky AYE Borough Clerk

Approval by the Mayor on this 14t day of May, 2019 W /

LeicA. [tcfber, Magor




